

New York County Clerk's Index No. 654698/20

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

MARY L. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

CASE NO.
2022-05227

—against—

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity, MARYANNE TRUMP BARRY,
and SHAWN HUGHES, the executor of the ESTATE OF ROBERT S. TRUMP,
in his capacity as executor,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
JOHN C. QUINN
ALYSHA M. NAIK
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
jqinn@kaplanhecker.com
anaik@kaplanhecker.com

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
ciguinagonzalez@kaplanhecker.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Mary L. Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. At 16 Years Old, Mary Inherited Various Interests in the Trump Family Business	8
B. The Trump Siblings Seized Control of the Family Business.....	9
C. Fraud #1: The Grift.....	9
D. Fraud #2: The Devaluing.....	12
E. Fraud #3: The Squeeze Out.....	13
F. Years Later, <i>The New York Times</i> ' Investigative Report Began to Reveal Defendants-Respondents' Frauds.....	17
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
A. The Trial Court Erred Because It Did Not Apply the Applicable Legal Standard Requiring that a General Release Have Been "Fairly and Knowingly Made" Before Barring Unknown Fraud Claims	20
B. The Trial Court Erred Because It Failed to Address the Key Allegations in the Complaint Surrounding the Release.....	24
C. The Trial Court Erred by Misapplying and/or Misstating the Applicable "Clear and Unambiguous" Standard	29
D. This Court Should Decide the Other Grounds On Which Defendants- Respondents Sought Dismissal	38
i. The Court Should Conclude that Defendants-Respondents Have Not Established Untimeliness.....	38
ii. Defendants-Respondents Do Not Make a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case That Mary Was on Inquiry Notice of Her Claims Prior to October 2018.....	42

iii. Defendants-Respondents’ Suggestion that Mary Must Have Had Suspicions is Insufficient to Establish Notice as a Matter of Law47

iv. Reasonable Diligence Would Not Have Uncovered the Fraud50

v. Mary’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Are Likewise Timely Under the Discovery Rule.....53

vi. Defendants-Respondents’ Remaining Claims are Meritless and Have Been Abandoned54

E. Given the Unexplained Delays in this Case, the Court Should Reassign this Case on Remand56

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>6D Farm Corp. v. Carr</i> , 63 A.D.3d 903 (2d Dep’t 2009)	41
<i>Adams v. Hilton Hotels, Inc.</i> , 4 A.D.3d 232 (1st Dep’t 2004)	56
<i>Amsterdam Hospitality Group v. Marshall-Alan Assoc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2014)	42
<i>Aozora Bank, Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 144 A.D. 3d 437 (1st Dep’t 2016)	44, 45, 48
<i>Arfa v. Zamir</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 737 (2011)	23
<i>Arfa v. Zamir</i> , 76 A.D.3d 56 (1st Dep’t 2010)	32
<i>Art Stone Theater Corp. v. Technical Programming & Sys. Support of Long. Is.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 689 (2d Dep’t 1990)	22
<i>Bergrin v. Eerie World Ent., LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22861948 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2003)	27
<i>Berman v. Holland & Knight, LLP</i> , 156 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2017)	48
<i>Bloss v. Va’ad Harabonim of Riverdale</i> , 203 A.D.2d 36 (1st Dep’t 1994)	22
<i>C&A Seneca Constrs. LLC v. G Builders LLC</i> , 67 Misc.3d 1241(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., July 10, 2020).....	29, 32
<i>Cahill v. Regan</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 292 (1959)	31, 32
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Diversified Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36

<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782 (1985)	49
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. Am. Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cohen Bros. Realty Corp. v. Mapes</i> , 181 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2020)	56
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (1st Dep’t 2022)	20
<i>Consortio Prodipe, S.A. de C.V. v. Vinci, S.A.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>CSAM Capital, Inc. v. Lauder</i> , 67 A.D.3d 149 (1st Dep’t 2009)	42, 48, 50, 53
<i>D.K. Prop., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 168 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2019)	20
<i>Davis v. Rochdale Vil.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 867 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	36
<i>Demian v. Calmenson</i> , 156 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2017)	54
<i>Desiderio v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 662 (2d Dep’t 2013)	30
<i>Epiphany Cmty. Nursey Sch. v. Levey</i> , 171 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2019)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Erbe v. Lincoln Rochester Tr. Co.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 321 (1957)	42, 48
<i>Faison v. Lewis</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 220 (2015)	20, 44
<i>Flowers v. 73rd Townhouse LLC</i> , 99 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2012)	42

<i>Gibli v. Kadosh</i> , 279 A.D.2d 35 (1st Dep’t 2000)	28
<i>Giuffre v. Andrew</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	30
<i>Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. v. Berryman & Henigar, Inc.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dep’t 2015)	51
<i>Hecht v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983)	56
<i>Hillman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 529 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	40
<i>Horowitz v. Foster</i> , 180 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep’t 2020)	38
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 139 (2009)	54
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	36
<i>Johnson v. Lebanese Am. Univ.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep’t 2011)	26, 28, 32
<i>Jonathan S. v. Benjamin</i> , 193 A.D.3d 1003 (2d Dep’t 2021)	25
<i>Kafa Invs., LLC v. 2170-2178 Broadway LLC</i> , 114 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2014)	23
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)	53, 54
<i>Lefkowitz v. Appelbaum</i> , 258 A.D.2d 563 (2d Dep’t 1999)	40
<i>Linn v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 574 (1st Dep’t 2016)	31

<i>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>Mangini v McClurg</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 556 (1969)	21, 25, 26, 32
<i>Miller v. Brunner</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1228 (2d Dep’t 2018)	34, 35
<i>Moezinia v. Damaghi</i> , 152 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1989)	20
<i>Mullin v. WL Ross & Co. LLC</i> , 173 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2019)	40
<i>NAB Constr. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 388 (1st Dep’t 2000)	37
<i>Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale v. Tilton</i> , 149 A.D.3d 152 (1st Dep’t 2017)	50, 52
<i>Pacheco v. 32-42 55th St. Realty, LLC</i> , 139 A.D.3d 833 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	28
<i>Paulino v. Braun</i> , 170 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2019)	26, 29
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978)	34
<i>Sabourin v. Chodos</i> , 194 A.D.3d 660 (1st Dep’t 2021)	41
<i>Sargiss v. Magarelli</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 527 (2009)	41, 51
<i>Sodhi v. IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 201 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2022)	23
<i>Sports Tech. Applications, Inc. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 188 A.D.3d 619 (1st Dep’t 2020)	51

<i>Storman v. Storman</i> , 90 A.D.3d 895 (2d Dep’t 2011)	28, 33
<i>Trepuk v. Frank</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 723 (1978)	50, 51
<i>Yatter v. William Morris Agency, Inc.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep’t 2000)	54

Rules

CPLR 203	39
CPLR 213	39, 54
CPLR 3211	20, 29, 30, 42
CPLR 5501	4, 20, 38
N.Y. Ct. R. § 207	52

Other Authorities

<i>Attorney General James Sues Donald Trump for Years of Financial Fraud</i> , NY Att’y General (Sep. 21, 2022), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2022/attorney-general-james-sues-donald-trump-years-financial-fraud	12
Conf. Tr. at 10, <i>Low v. Trump University, LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 00940 (S.D. Cal. May 13, 2016)	57
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Truth Social (Oct. 28, 2022, 10:31 AM), https://truthsocial.com/users/realDonaldTrump/statuses/109246383326528876	57
Gabby Orr et al., <i>Former President Donald Trump Announces a White House Bid for 2024</i> , CNN (Nov. 15, 2022) https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/15/politics/trump-2024-presidential-bid	19, 56
Philip Weiss, <i>The Lives They Lived: Fred C. Trump, b. 1905; The Fred</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 2, 2000), https://www.nytimes.com/2000/01/02/magazine/the-lives-they-lived-fred-c-trump-b-1905-the-fred.html	47

Primaries & Causes: New Hampshire, CNN (Feb. 19, 2020),
<https://www.cnn.com/election/2020/primaries-caucuses/state/new-hampshire/overview> 57

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981) 36
